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NOTICE


Only documents that are final/approved by an ATIS Committee represent the consensus of that Committee.  Draft documents, on the other hand, are dynamic in nature and subject to change.  Draft documents therefore may not accurately reflect the consensus of the ATIS Committee. 
 
Neither ATIS nor the Committee makes any representation or warranty, express or implied, with respect to the sufficiency, accuracy or utility of the information or opinion contained or reflected in the material utilized. ATIS further expressly advises that any use of or reliance upon the material in question is at your risk and neither ATIS nor the Committee shall be liable for any damage or injury, of whatever nature, incurred by any person arising out of any utilization of the material. It is possible that this material will at some future date be included in a copyrighted work by ATIS.  



ATIS/SIP Forum IP-NNI TF
Virtual Meeting – October 5, 2021 | 10am-12pm ET
Meeting Notes


WELCOME & CALL TO ORDER
Martin Dolly (AT&T), IP-NNI TF Co-Chair, called the meeting to order and welcomed participants at 10:04 AM ET on October 5, 2021. 

INTRODUCTIONS & SIGN IN
The meeting participants are listed below: 
	Name
	Company
	Email

	1. Martin Dolly (IP-NNI TF Co-Chair)
	AT&T
	md3135@att.com

	2. Chris Wendt (IP-NNI TF Co-Chair)
	Comcast
	chris_wendt@comcast.com

	3. Andy Jurczak
	AT&T
	ajurczak@att.com

	4. Howard Lang
	AT&T
	hl1539@att.com

	5. Robert Dianda
	Charter Communications
	robert.dianda@charter.com

	6. Carol-lyn Taylor
	CISA ECD
	carol-lyn.taylor@dhs.gov

	7. Arye Ephrath
	CISA ECD Support
	arye@mythologyinc.com

	8. David Hancock
	Comcast
	david_hancock@comcast.com

	9. Harold Salters
	CTIA
	hms5516@gmail.com

	10. Arleen Elliott
	Ericsson
	arleen.elliott@ericsson.com

	11. George Foti
	Ericsson
	george.foti@ericsson.com

	12. Hala Mowafy
	Ericsson
	hala.mowafy@ericsson.com

	13. Terry Reese
	Ericsson
	theresa.reese@ericsson.com

	14. Julie Sara Fowler
	First Orion
	jfowler@firstorion.com

	15. Diana Saavedra-Bryan
	First Orion
	dbryan@firstorion.com

	16. Jeffrey Ross
	GBSD Technologies
	jeffrey.ross@gbsdtech.com

	17. Howard Davis
	Google
	hdavis@google.com

	18. Don Holloway
	iconectiv
	dholloway@iconectiv.com

	19. Natalie McNamer
	iconectiv
	nmcnamer@iconectiv.com

	20. Andrew Gallant
	InCharge Systems
	abgallant@inchargesys.com

	21. Doug Bellows
	Inteliquent
	doug.bellows@inteliquent.com

	22. Philip Linse
	Lumen
	philip.linse@lumen.com

	23. Norbert Angell
	Microsoft
	norbert.angell@metaswitch.com

	24. Russ Penar
	Microsoft
	russp@microsoft.com

	25. Doug Laws
	NECA
	dlaws@neca.org

	26. P.J. Louis
	NECA
	pjlouis@neca.org

	27. Douglas Ranalli
	NetNumber
	dranalli@netnumber.com

	28. Bob Olson
	Neustar
	Bob.olson@neustar.biz

	29. Ken Politz 
	Neustar
	kpolitz@cis.neustar.com

	30. Shreyas Saitawdekar
	Neustar
	shreyas.saitawdekar@team.neustar

	31. Kang-Che Hsu
	Nokia
	tom.hsu@nokia.com

	32. Anis Jaffer
	Numeracle
	anis@numeracle.com

	33. Rebekah Johnson
	Numeracle
	rebekah@numeracle.com

	34. Chia-Chang Li
	Omnifides
	chia.li@omnifides.com

	35. Tyler Hawbaker
	OTD (Tridea Works)
	tyler.hawbaker@trideaworks.com

	36. Tom Moresco
	Peraton Labs
	tmoresco@peratonlabs.com

	37. Mary Barnes
	Realtime Communications, LLC
	MLB@realtimecommunicationsllc.com

	38. Tolga Asveren
	Ribbon Communications
	tasveren@rbbn.com

	39. Tirthankar Pal
	Ribbon Communications
	tpal@rbbn.com

	40. Michael Stovenour
	Ribbon Communications
	mstovenour@rbbn.com

	41. Graham LeGeyt
	Shaw Communications
	graham.legeyt@sjrb.ca

	42. Mary Retka
	Somos
	mretka@somos.com

	43. Dinko Dinkov
	T-Mobile
	Dinko.Dinkov@t-mobile.com

	44. Pierce Gorman
	T-Mobile
	pierce.gorman@t-mobile.com

	45. David Holmes
	T-Mobile
	david.holmes@t-mobile.com

	46. Don Beeler
	TDR Technology
	don.beeler@tdrtechnologysolutions.com

	47. Sarah Halko
	Telnyx
	sarah@telnyx.com

	48. Gerry Christensen
	TNS
	gchristensen@tnsi.com

	49. Joe Dechant
	TNS
	jdechant@tnsi.com

	50. Jose Mario Miranda Martinez
	TNS
	mmiranda@tnsi.com

	51. Arthur Toy
	TNS
	atoy@tnsi.com

	52. Alec Fenichel
	TransNexus
	alec.fenichel@transnexus.com

	53. Jeff Torres
	Verizon 
	Jeff.torres@verizonwireless.com

	54. Jasper van Beusekom
	YouMail
	JvanBeusekom@youmail.com

	55. Anna Karditzas
	ATIS
	akarditzas@atis.org

	56. Michelle Kelley
	ATIS
	mkelley@atis.org

	57. Jim McEachern
	ATIS
	jmceachern@atis.org

	58. Brent Struthers
	ATIS
	bstruthers@atis.org

	59. Jackie Wohlgemuth
	ATIS
	jwohlgemuth@atis.org



REVIEW & APPROVAL OF AGENDA
The agenda was made available to participants via ATIS Workspace (AWS) as IPNNI-2021-00095R001. The agenda was approved as posted. 

ATIS OP, IPR, ANTITRUST AND CONTRIBUTIONS NOTICES
ATIS Procedures:  ATIS Forum and Committee activities must adhere to the ATIS Operating Procedures (OP) for ATIS Forums and Committees.

Intellectual Property Rights (IPR):  In connection with the development of an ATIS deliverable that requires use of patented inventions, the ANSI Patent Policy as adopted by ATIS and as set forth in Section 10.4 of the OP shall apply.  Under this policy:

· Disclosure of relevant patented inventions at the earliest possible time is encouraged. 
· Neither the Forum or Committee nor its leaders can ensure the accuracy or completeness of any disclosure, investigate the validity or existence of a patent, or determine whether a patent is essential to the use of an ATIS deliverable. 
· The discussion of licensing terms is prohibited in ATIS Forums and Committees.
· Patent disclosure and assurance statements consistent with the ATIS OP must be submitted in writing to the ATIS General Counsel.

Antitrust:  Attendees are reminded that participation in industry fora involves the potential for antitrust concerns or risks. To avoid such concerns/risks, participants should carefully observe the OP. Sensitive discussion topics such as price, costs, specific contractual terms, etc., should be avoided. 

Contributions:  In order for ATIS to facilitate, promote, and disseminate its work, each contributor must grant ATIS the rights necessary to adapt, copy, and publicly distribute any contribution or submittal. Each contribution or document therefore is subject to unlimited perpetual, non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide rights, and license to ATIS of any copyrights in such a contribution. As a general rule, ATIS will not consider any contribution, presentation, or other input that is subject to any requirement of confidentiality or any restriction on its dissemination. 

Questions:  If there are any questions, comments, or concerns, participants should contact their company's legal counsel, the Committee leadership, ATIS staff, or ATIS legal counsel.

It was asked if there were any patents to identify or disclose at this time.  There were no patent disclosures made by the attendees.

APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING NOTES
· IPNNI-2021-00092R000, Meeting notes from the September 13, 2021, IP-NNI TF virtual meeting 
It was noted that there were no questions or comments regarding these meeting notes and they were accepted, without objection, as published.

REVIEW OF ACTION ITEMS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
· Action Item: Participants are to review the ATIS-1000082.v002 baseline in preparation for letter ballot approval at the next IP-NNI TF meeting on October 5, 2021.
This Action Item was closed. It was noted that this contribution was intended to introduce the centralized database approach, as well as the use of an API and tags. Since then, there have been multiple implementations of this concept. A proposal was made to make this document historic, as it has already fulfilled its purpose. It would be more efficient to refer to 3GPP TS 23.229, rather than have a separate ATIS document. 

· Action Item: Participants should review and discuss 603/607/608 codes and then make reference to this contribution (IPNNI-2021-00087R000).
Discussion of this Action Item was deferred to later in the agenda. 
· Action Item: Martin Dolly (AT&T) will coordinate with Jurgen Axell (Ericsson) to solidify work on SIP RPH signing in support of emergency calling. 
[bookmark: _Hlk82528141][bookmark: _Hlk44595953]This Action Item remains open and is ongoing. 
· Action Item: Participants will provide misalignments between 3GPP and the IP-NNI TF to Martin Dolly (AT&T) in writing. 
This Action Item remains open and is ongoing. 

IP-NNI TOPIC DISCUSSION

1 PTSC-LB-266, draft proposed ATIS Standard, SHAKEN: Governance Model and Certificate Management (ATIS-1000080.v004)
1.1 PTSC-2021-00066R000 / IPNNI-2021-00093R000, Closing letter for PTSC-LB-266
The closing letter was noted for information. 
1.2 PTSC-2021-00063R000, Inteliquent comments 
Doug Bellows (Inteliquent) presented these letter ballot comments. 
Agreement Reached: These letter ballot comments from Inteliquent were resolved and accepted. 
1.3 PTSC-2021-00064R000, Neustar comments 
Ken Politz (Neustar) presented these letter ballot comments. 
Agreement Reached: These letter ballot comments were confirmed to be non-substantive and accepted. 
Neustar’s vote has been changed to Yes, and a written confirmation will be sent to ATIS staff. 
1.4 PTSC-2021-00065R000, Comcast comments 
David Hancock (Comcast) presented these letter ballot comments. 
Agreement Reached: These letter ballot comments were confirmed to be non-substantive and accepted. 
Agreement Reached: All letter ballot comments were addressed and this baseline was approved for publication. 
Robo-Metrics
1.5 IPNNI-2021-00075R000, STIR/SHAKEN Metrics (Baseline)
This is the approved baseline, which was accepted at the IP-NNI TF meeting on June 7, 2021.
SHAKEN Roadmap 
1.6 IPNNI-2020-00084R003, SHAKEN Roadmap [baseline]
This is the approved baseline, which was accepted at the IP-NNI TF meeting on May 18, 2020. 
Best Current Practices on the protection of STIR/SHAKEN data between service providers and from service providers to enterprises
1.7 IPNNI-2019-00055R000, Best Current Practices on the protection of STIR/SHAKEN data between service providers and from service providers to enterprises (Baseline)
This is the approved baseline. 
2 ATIS-1000082.v002, Technical Report on SHAKEN APIs for a Centralized Signing and Signature Validation Server 
2.1 IPNNI-2020-00128R000, ATIS-1000082.v002, Technical Report on SHAKEN APIs for a Centralized Signing and Signature Validation Server
This is the approved baseline, which was accepted during the IP-NNI TF meeting on August 12, 2020. 
This baseline has been withdrawn per request of the Chair. 
3 ATIS-1000085.v003, SHAKEN Support of “div” PASSporT Token
3.1 IPNNI-2021-00084R001, Draft baseline for ATIS-1000085.v003, SHAKEN Support of “div” PASSporT Token 
This is the approved baseline, which was accepted during the IP-NNI TF meeting on July 12, 2021. 
3.2 IPNNI-2021-00094R000, Proposed contribution to ATIS-1000085.v003 draft baseline
David Hancock (Comcast) presented this contribution, which proposes updates to the baseline reflecting comments received from Charter. 
Agreement Reached: This contribution was accepted as modified in -00094R001 for incorporation into the baseline. 
3.3 IPNNI-2021-00096R000, “div” transition
Robert Dianda (Charter) presented this contribution, which proposes additional changes for the transition to ubiquitous “div” support. 
Discussion of this contribution will be continued offline, due to time constraints. This contribution will be revisited at the next IP-NNI meeting. 
4 ATIS-1000092.v002, SHAKEN Delegate Certificates
4.1 IPNNI-2021-00029R009, Draft baseline for ATIS-1000092.v002, SHAKEN Delegate Certificates (baseline)
This is the approved baseline, which was accepted during the IP-NNI TF meeting on July 12, 2021. 
4. IPNNI-2021-00029R010, Draft baseline for ATIS-1000092.v002, SHAKEN Delegate Certificates (revmarked)
This is the revmarked baseline that incorporates the changes contained in -00071R002, which was accepted during the IP-NNI meeting on June 21, 2021.
4. IPNNI-2021-00029R011, Draft baseline for ATIS-1000092.v002, SHAKEN Delegate Certificates (clean)
This is the clean version of -00029R010. 
Agreement Reached: This contribution was accepted as the clean baseline. 
Methods to Determine SHAKEN Attestation Levels Using Enterprise-Level Credentials and Telephone Number Letter of Authorization Exchange
4.4 [bookmark: _Hlk26802411]IPNNI-2020-00035R002, Methods to Determine SHAKEN Attestation Levels Using Enterprise-Level Credentials and Telephone Number Letter of Authorization Exchange (Baseline)
This is the approved baseline, which was accepted at the IP-NNI TF meeting on July 13, 2020.
Central TN Database Approach to Full Attestation for Enterprises with Multi-Homing and/or Multi-Tenancy
4.5 IPNNI-2021-00026R001, Central TN Database Approach to Full Attestation for Enterprises with Multi-Homing and/or Multi-Tenancy (Baseline)
This is the accepted baseline, which was accepted during the IP-NNI TF meeting on February 25, 2021. 
Leveraging Model for Originating eNtity authentication – full aTtestation With an entity Identity in a Secure Token (LEMON-TWIST)
4.6 IPNNI-2021-00004R003, LEveraging Model for Originating eNtity Authentication – full aTtestation With an entity Identity in a Secure Token (LEMON-TWIST) (Baseline)
This is the approved baseline, which was accepted during the IP-NNI meeting on January 21, 2021.
VoIP Interconnection over the Public Internet 
4.7 IPNNI-2021-00059R000, VoIP Interconnection over the Public Internet
This is the approved baseline, which was accepted during the IP-NNI TF meeting on May 13, 2021. 
SHAKEN Authority Models 
4.8 IPNNI-2020-00166R000, Signature-based Handling of Asserted information using toKENs (SHAKEN): Authority models
This is the approved baseline, which was accepted during the IP-NNI meeting on November 12, 2020.
Technical Report on Governance and Management Considerations for Delegate Certificates
4.9 IPNNI-2021-00015R001, Technical Report on Governance and Management Considerations for Delegate Certificates
This is the approved baseline, which was accepted during the IP-NNI TF meeting on January 21, 2021. 
Draft Analysis of Support of RFC 8197 (Unwanted) and RFC 8688 (Rejected) in VoIP Networks
4.10 IPNNI-2021-00027R003, Draft Analysis of Support of RFC 8197 (Unwanted) and RFC 8688 (Rejected) in VoIP Networks (revmarked baseline)
This is the approved revmarked baseline, which was accepted during the IP-NNI TF meeting on June 7, 2021. 
· IPNNI-2021-00087R000, Alternating routing on 607/608
This contribution was initially deferred from the IP-NNI TF meeting on September 13, 2021, and will be discussed at the IP-NNI TF meeting on October 20, 2021.
SHAKEN: International Attestation and Certificate Framework 
4. IPNNI-2021-00058R000, Proposed edits to SHAKEN: International Attestation and Certificate Framework (baseline)
This is the approved baseline, which was accepted during the IP-NNI TF meeting on June 7, 2021. 
Other Contributions  
· IPNNI-2021-00085R002, Proposed edits to certificate profile in ATIS-1000080.v004
This contribution was initially deferred from the IP-NNI TF meeting on September 13, 2021, and will be discussed at the IP-NNI TF meeting on October 20, 2021.
REVIEW OF ISSUE STATUS/TARGET RESOLUTION DATES
· IPNNI-2021-00018R013, IP-NNI Document Tracker
This contribution was not discussed. 
· IPNNI-2020-00003R002, SHAKEN for Public Safety Tracking Document 
This contribution was not discussed. 

FUTURE WORK/ASSIGNMENTS/MEETINGS
The following virtual meetings were noted:
· [bookmark: _Hlk76982410]October 20, 10am-12pm ET

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
There was no other business to discuss. 
ADJOURNMENT
[bookmark: _Hlk55915966]Mr. Dolly thanked participants for attending and adjourned the meeting at 12:01 PM ET on October 5, 2021. 
___________________________________________________________
Notes submitted by:
Anna Karditzas, ATIS Committee Coordinator
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